A thorough knowledge of ear morphology is important for facial reconstruction and other surgical procedures 
carried out for ear replacement. In line with this, this study was carried out to determine the range of variations seen in the 
anthropometry of the ear among Chukwuemeka Odumegwu Ojukwu University (COOO) students between the ages of 16-
35 years. Two hundred and eighty-five (285) subjects comprising of one hundred and fifty-one (151) males and one hundred 
and thirty-four (134) females were selected using convenient sampling technique. The ages of the subjects ranged from 
15years to 31 years. The height and width of the external ear of the subjects were measured using sliding vernier caliper 
(12.5cm with an accuracy of 0.01cm).

[...]

In this study, a large representative of the population was targeted. However, as a result of the constraints 
encountered in convincing the subjects, two hundred and eight-five (285) subjects were selected from the area of 
the study through convenient sampling. These subjects comprised of one hundred and fifty-one (151) males and 
one hundred and thirty-four(134) females aged 16years to 33years. The age of the subjects was determined from 
their reported date of birth. However, the range was preferred because of the convenience in convincing these 
subjects who were mainly students. 

An oral consent was sought from these subjects after appropriate explanation of the research procedures

[...]

particularly its upper and lower jaws, caused fear of potential injury during measurement. As a result, only a few 
provided consents, leading to delays in the completion of the research. 

3. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 

A total of three hundred and ten (310) subjects were studied. These comprised one hundred and fifty-one 
(151) males and one hundred and thirty-four (134) females. However, on statistical analysis, the following were 
derived: 

Table 1. Age and Sex Distribution of the Subjects. 

Age (Years)             Males                     Females                     Total 

16 – 22 

23 – 28 

29 – 33